Gains/

(Losses) Per Share
Q3 2022

Interest Rate Swaps $47,125 (2.9) $1,253 $2.37

Payer Swaptions 3 3,400 (5.8) 194 0.37

U.S. Treasuries, Net Short 18,402 (6.2) 1,012 1.91

Total / Q3 2022 4 $68,927 (4.4) $2,459 $4.65
x x

x

x x

As of Jun 30, 2022 / Q2 2022

Total / Q2 2022 4 $72,507 (4.9) $1,742 $3.31

Interest Rate Swaps
As of Sep 30, 2022

Years to Maturity

Notional
Amount
($ MM)

Pay
Rate

Receive
Rate

Average
Maturity (Years)

≤ 3 Years $26,750 0.11% 3.00% 1.9

> 3 to ≤ 5 11,300 0.22% 3.00% 4.0

> 5 to ≤ 7 4,950 0.52% 2.98% 6.2

> 7 to ≤ 10 3,150 0.40% 3.00% 8.2

> 10 975 0.51% 3.01% 13.8

Total / Wtd Avg $47,125 0.21% 3.00% 3.5

x

As of Jun 30, 2022

Total / Wtd Avg $49,935 0.28% 1.51% 3.9

12

Duration Risk

1. Duration is a model estimate of interest rate sensitivity measured in years as of a point in time. The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous parallel shift in
interest rates and, consequently, does not include the potential impact of ongoing portfolio rebalancing actions

2. Durations are expressed in years.  Liability and hedge durations are expressed in asset unit equivalents
3. Mortgage assets include net TBA position.

Duration Gap Sensitivity 1,2

As of Sep 30, 2022

  Rates Duration Rates

   - 100 bps 9/30/2022 + 100 bps

Mortgage Assets: 3

30-Year MBS 5.1 5.8 6.2

15-Year MBS and Other Securities 3.6 3.8 3.8

Total Mortgage Assets 5.0 5.7 6.0

Liabilities and Hedges (4.4) (4.5) (4.5)

Net Duration Gap 0.6 1.2 1.5
x

As of Jun 30, 2022

Net Duration Gap (0.5) 0.4 0.7

Financial Results

14

Balance Sheets
($ in millions, except per share data, unaudited except 12/31/21) 9/30/22 6/30/22 3/31/22 12/31/21 9/30/21

Agency Securities, at Fair Value $41,740 $43,459 $47,214 $52,396 $53,517

Agency Securities Transferred to Consolidated Variable Interest Entities, at Fair Value 149 167 184 208 226

Credit Risk Transfer Securities, at Fair Value 860 894 885 974 1,072

Non-Agency Securities, at Fair Value 869 881 804 843 578

U.S. Treasury Securities, at Fair Value 1,213 1,882 684 471 645

Cash and Cash Equivalents 976 906 1,004 998 981

Restricted Cash 2,186 1,333 1,087 527 464

Derivative Assets, at Fair Value 851 536 647 317 402

Receivable for Investment Securities Sold 1,169 2,006 2,317 — 272

Receivable under Reverse Repurchase Agreements 7,577 8,438 10,645 10,475 9,617

Goodwill 526 526 526 526 526

Other Assets 408 212 397 414 505

   Total Assets $58,524 $61,240 $66,394 $68,149 $68,805

Repurchase Agreements $40,306 $43,153 $44,715 $47,381 $46,532

Debt of Consolidated Variable Interest Entities, at Fair Value 98 107 116 126 134

Payable for Investment Securities Purchased 1,279 547 857 80 1,821

Derivative Liabilities, at Fair Value 1,221 237 668 86 178

Dividends Payable 92 88 88 88 88

Obligation to Return Securities Borrowed under Reverse Repurchase Agreements, at Fair Value 7,469 8,265 10,277 9,697 8,896

Accounts Payable and Other Liabilities 837 803 743 400 477

   Total Liabilities 51,302 53,200 57,464 57,858 58,126

Preferred Equity at Aggregate Liquidation Preference 1,688 1,538 1,538 1,538 1,538

Common Equity 5,534 6,502 7,392 8,753 9,141

   Total Stockholders’ Equity 7,222 8,040 8,930 10,291 10,679

   Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $58,524 $61,240 $66,394 $68,149 $68,805
x x x x x x

Other Supplemental Data: x x x x x

Net Long TBA and Forward Settling Securities, at Fair Value 1 $17,902 $15,893 $19,543 $27,578 $28,741

Tangible Net Book Value “At Risk” Leverage 2 8.7x 7.4x 7.5x 7.7x 7.5x

Tangible Net Book Value Per Common Share 3 $9.08 $11.43 $13.12 $15.75 $16.41

1. Reported in derivative assets/liabilities at net carrying value (fair value less cost basis)
2. Calculated as the sum of Agency MBS repurchase agreements, net payable/receivable for investment securities not yet settled, net TBA dollar roll position (at cost) and debt of consolidated variable interest entities divided by

the sum of total stockholders’ equity less goodwill.
3. Calculated as stockholders’ equity, less the Preferred Stock liquidation preference and goodwill, divided by total common shares outstanding

15

Income Statements
($ in millions, except per share data) (Unaudited) Q3 2022 Q2 2022 Q1 2022 Q4 2021 Q3 2021